

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

VALESKA SCHULTZ, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Cause No. 4:16-cv-1346-JAR
)	
EDWARD D. JONES & CO., L.P., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASS AND APPROVAL OF CLASS NOTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF CLAIMS..... 1

II. LITIGATION HISTORY AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS. 2

 A. The Action. 2

 B. Settlement Negotiations, Preliminary Approval and Notice to the Class..... 3

III. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 4

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT 5

 A. Legal Standard 5

 B. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Diligently Prosecuted the
 Action and Negotiated the Settlement Agreement at Arm’s Length 6

 C. The Relief Provided For the Class Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate 8

 1. Costs, Risks and Delay of Trial and Appeal 8

 2. Effective Methods of Settlement Distribution 11

 3. Provisions Relating to Attorneys’ Fees..... 12

 D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other 13

 E. Response of the Settlement Class 14

V. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY CERTIFY THE CLASS 14

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE CLASS NOTICE 14

VII. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bonetti v. Embarq Mgmt. Co., 715 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2009)..... 8

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Calogiuri v. Symantec Corp., 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 16

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle, 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) 5

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co., 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) 12

Denard v. Transamerica Corporation, No. 15-cv-30,
2016 WL 3554978 (N.D. Iowa June 24, 2016)..... 15

Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes, 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 12, 18

Hashaw v. Department Stores Nat. Bank, 182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)..... 11

In re Uponor, Inc., 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) 5, 6

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig., 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) 6, 7

In re Zurn Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 08-MDL-1958 (ADM/AJB),
2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 6

King v. Ranieri Constr., LLC et al., No. 14-cv-1828,
2015 WL 631253 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 12, 2015)..... 8

Krueger v. Ameriprise, No. 11-cv-2781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) 9

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc., No. 14-cv-208,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 10, 15, 16

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co., 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 13, 14

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 18

Netzel v. West Shore Grp., No. 16-cv-2552 (RHK/LIB),
2017 WL 1906955 (D. Minn. May 8, 2017)..... 8

Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig., No. 94-1678,
1998 WL 765724 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998) 13

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co., 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 11, 18

Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC, 320 F.R.D. 198, 220 (W.D. Mo. 2017) 9, 10, 12

Prof. Firefighters Ass’n of Omaha Local 385 v. Zalewski, 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012) 7

Ramsey v. Sprint Comm. Co., L.P., No. 11-cv-3211,
2012 WL 6018154 (D. Neb. Dec. 3, 2012)..... 11, 12

Rawa v. Monsanto Company, No. 4:17-CV-1252 (AGF),
2018 WL 2389040 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018)..... 8

Risch v. Natoli Engineering Co., LLC, No. 11-cv-1621,
2012 WL 4357953 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 24, 2012)..... 8

Schumacher v. SC Data Ctr., Inc., No. 2:16-CV-04078-NKL,
2016 WL 7007539 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2016)..... 5

Spano v. The Boeing Co., 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)..... 15

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc., 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 11

Tibble v. Edison Int’l, No. 07-cv-5359, 2017 WL 3523727 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017) 10

Tussey v. ABB, Inc., No. 06-cv-4305, 2017 WL 6343803 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2017)..... 9

Urakchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Amer., L.P., No. 15-cv-1614,
2018 WL 3000490 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018)..... 13

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc., No. 09-CV-2261 (RHK/RLE),
2010 WL 11453553 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2010) 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 11, 4, 8, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 5, 6

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 8

Treatises

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002) 5
